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TRAINING TO YOUTH IN THE ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING SECTORS 

 

2606.  SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:  

SHRI ARUN SAO:  

SHRI RANJEETSINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR:  

SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:  

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether the Government proposes or any scheme is being implemented to impart training to youth 

in Animal Husbandry and Dairying Sector in the country particularly in Maharashtra and if so, the 

details thereof; 
 

(b) the number of youth who have been imparted training under the said scheme in the country during 

the last three years and the current year along with the details thereof, district-wise including Latur 

district and Madha Lok Sabha Constituency in Maharashtra, Jalore, Sirohi districts in Rajasthan and 

Bilaspur, Mungeli and Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi districts in Chhattisgarh; and 
 

(c) whether the Government proposes to provide loans to the youth at subsidized interest rate after the 

said training and if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 
 

(a) & (b) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is implementing 

National Livestock Mission (NLM) scheme and under NLM, there is a sub-mission named“Innovation 

and Extension”, through which farmers of all strata including youth are trained on various Animal 

Husbandry activities. During the year2021-22, 4882 farmers were trained in Chhattisgarh. No farmers 

were trained in Maharashtra and Rajasthan during the last three years and current year. 
 

 Further, under one of the components of Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM), educated 

ruralyouthsare trained and inducted as Multi Purpose AI Technicians in Rural India(MAITRIs). Under 

this component, assistance is made available to MAITRIs fortraining and artificial insemination 

equipment. MAITRIs are playing important role indelivery of artificial insemination services at 

farmer’s doorstep. Rashtriya Gokul Mission has been implemented throughout the country covering all 

the districts andso far 13586 MAITRIs have been inducted during the last three years and currentyear 

in States and Union Territories including Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Rajasthan. State-wise and 

District-wise details of MAITRIs established are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. 
 

 

(c)The Government is imparting trainingsfor the youth under the MAITRI componentof RGM scheme 

and“Innovation and Extension”component of NLM scheme. Under these components, trained framers 

are eligible to get benefits of subsidies and loans.    

***** 



Annexure-I 

State wise MAlTRIs established 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

S.No 

 
 

State 

 
MAITRIs 

Trained 2021-22 

MAlTRIs 
Trained 2022-23 

 
 

 

Total MAITRIs 

Target Ach. Target Ach. Total 
Target 

Total 
Ach. 

Remark 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 1000 4746   1000 4746  

2 Telangana 250 84   250 84  
3  Karnataka 125 1445   125 1445  
4 Kerala 0 0   0 0  
5 Gujarat 125 125 1375  1500 125  

6 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

1100 1495 1633  2733 1495  

7 Maharashtra 250 220   250 220  
8 Rajasthan 500 248   500 248  
9 Goa 0 0   0 0  

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

100 100   100 100  

11 Punjab 100 0   100 0  
12 Haryana 119 0   119 0  

13 
Himachal 
Pradesh 25 25   25 25  

14 Uttarakhand 125 159   125 159  
15 Uttar Pradesh 1250 1118 2000  3250 1118  
16 Ladakh 300 0   300 0  
17 Assam 1089 992   1089 992  
18 

 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

30 0   30 0  

19  
 

100 100   100 100  

20 Meghalaya 110 120   110 120  
21 Sikkim 10 172   10 172  
22 Nagaland 20 20   20 20  
23 Tripura 142 895   142 895  
24 Mizoram 0 0   0 0  

25 Jharkhand 125 250 562 58 687 308  
26 Chhattisgarh 125 169   125 169  
27 Bihar 1000 863   1000 863  
28 West Bengal 250 182 750  1000 182  
29 Odisha 0 0 1500  1500 0  

Total 8,370 13,528 7820 58 16190 13586  



Annexure-II 

District wise number of youth imparted training as MAITRI under RGM in Maharashtra 

S.No. District Category 

  General SC ST Total 

Bombay Vet. College 

1 Thane 4 0 4 8 

2 Palghar 2 0 3 5 

3 Raigad 5 1 2 8 

4 Ratnagiri 5 0 0 5 

5 Sindhudrug 4 0 0 4 

 Total  20 1 9 30 

Nagpur Vet. College 

6 Nagpur 4 1 1 6 

7 Wardha 4 0 1 5 

8 Bhandara 3 1 0 4 

9 Gondia 3 1 1 5 

10 Chandrapur 4 1 1 6 

11 Gadchiroli 2 0 2 4 

 Total 20 4 6 30 

Parbhani Vet. College 

12 Amravati 4 1 2 7 

13 Akola 4 1 0 5 

14 Buldana 5 2 0 7 

15 Washim 4 1 0 5 

16 Yavatmal 5 1 2 8 

17 Aurangabad 7 1 0 8 

18 Jalana 

 

5 1 0 6 

19 Parbhani 5 1 0 6 

20 Beed 7 1 0 8 

 Total 46 10 4 60 

Udgir Vet. College 

21 Ahemadnagar 8 2 1 11 

22 Jalgaon 9 1 2 12 

23 Solapur 10 2 0 12 

24 Osmanabad 7 1 0 8 

25 Latur 7 2 0 9 

26 Nanded 8 3 1 12 

27 Hingoli 5 1 0 6 

 Total 54 12 4 70 

Shirwal Vet. College 

28 Kolhapur 9 2 0 11 

29 Satara 9 1 0 10 

30 Sangli  8 1 0 9 

 Total 26 4 0 30 

 Grand Total 166 31 23 220 

 

 



 

 

District wise number of youth imparted training as MAITRI under RGM in Rajasthan 

 

 Note - MAITRI Training yet to be imparted in Jalor and Sirohi District 

District wise number of MAITRIs trained during last 3 years in Chhattisgarh 

 

 

 

 

S.No District Name No. of Trainee 

1 Jaipur 37 

2 Nagur 21 

3 Alwar 56 

4 Jodhpur 48 

5 Chittorgarh 30 

6 Pali 08 

7 Kota 01 

8 Churu 10 

9 Hanumangarh 09 

10 Bharatpur 02 

11 pratapgarh 02 

12 Bundi 09 

13 Shrinagar 11 

14 Dosa 02 

15 Ajmer 02 

 Grand total 248 

S.No District Name No. of Trainee 

1 Bilaspur 04 

2 Mungeli 07 

3 Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi 18 

Total 29 


